equivalents, trade and other receivables, short and long-term borrowings, accounts payable to suppliers and
contractors and other liabilities. The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency exchange risk associated with
USD and CAD. Exposure to foreign currency exchange risk as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

2020 2019

Financial assets, USD thousand 55 134

Financial liabilities, USD thousand (1) (2)

Statement of financial position, USD thousand, net 54 132

Statement of financial position, EUR thousand, net 44 118

2020 2019

Financial liabilities, CAD thousand - (13)

Statement of financial position, CAD thousand, net - (13)

Statement of financial position, EUR thousand, net - (9)

SJSC RIGA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020   (translation from Latvian original)

   52

Currency sensitivity analysis

The effect of USD exchange rate fluctuations has been calculated for both years, assumption is made based on prior
year USD and CAD currency exchange rate fluctuations, which were in the range of 1%.

31 December 2020

Impact on current profit
before income tax / net

assets

 Currency Book value +1% (USD) -1% (USD)
   EUR EUR EUR

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents USD 20 626 206 (206)
Trade receivables, gross USD 34 388 344 (344)
  TOTAL: 55 015 550 (550)
Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD 793 8 (8)
  TOTAL: 793 8 (8)

Net effect   54 222 542 (542)

31 December 2019

Impact on current profit
before income tax / net

assets

 Currency Book value
+1% (USD)
+1%(CAD)

-1% (USD)
-1%(CAD)

   EUR EUR EUR

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents USD 36 237 362 (362)
Trade receivables, gross USD 83 385 834 (834)
  TOTAL: 119 622 1 196 (1196)
Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD 1 476 15 (15)
Trade payables CAD 9 059 91 (91)
  TOTAL: 10 535 106 (106)

Net effect   109 087 1090 (1090)

(b) Capital risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal
structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company performs management of the capital, based on proportion of borrowed capital against total capital. This
indicator is calculated as proportion of total liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents, to the total capital of the
Company. Liabilities include all long term and short-term liabilities, but total capital includes all liabilities of the